Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 12
MUNICIPAL SECTOR PROHIBITED PRACTICES

ERC12.01 Scope. ERC 12.07 Interlocutory findings of fact, conclusions of law and order

ERC 12.02 Complaint. ERC 12.08 Settingaside, modifyingchanging or reversing findings of fact, eon
ERC 12.03  Answer to complaint. clusionsof law and order

ERC 12.04 Motions. ERC 12.09 Reviewof findings of fact, conclusions déw and order issued by
ERC 12.05 Hearings. examiner.

ERC 12.06 Findings of fact, conclusions of law and order ERC12.10 Petition for rehearing.

1 '\éfgt? Chaptter ERB 12bW2:1LSQ gim’l\lmbirﬁ%d (:C#aﬂtergggllg un,(:er S-tlg-93 §2m) (b)(4) AMENDMENT AND WITHDRAWAL. (a) Amendment. Any
36,Zgoséﬁsv?gésrggegﬁe%man%ra new c%apter Esg(irz was crﬁisgéldti)ﬁlifné%%Gunecomplamar.]tmay req_uest permission to amend its Comp'?’“m at
No. 606, effective July 1, 2006. anytime prior to the issuance of a final ordbgrthe commission
or examiner A motion to amend a complaint shall be granted by
ERC 12.01 Scope. This chapter goverrihe general pro  the commission or examiner unless sraendment would unduly
cedurerelating to complaints of prohibited practi@sdefined in delayor disrupt the proceeding, or would otherwise resuitrin
s.111.70 (3) Stats. injusticeto any party
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0gf. 7-1-06. (b) Withdrawal. Any complaint may be withdrawn at any time
) prior to the issuance of a final order based on it, by motion granted
ERC 12.02 Complaint. (1) WHO MAY FILE; FORM; NUM- by the commissiomr examiner A motion to withdraw shall be
BER OF COPIES; FILING FEE. A complaint that any municipal grantedunless withdrawal would result in an injustice to any par

employer,municipal employee, or person has engageddoa ty. The commission shall not refund fees based on a withdrawal
hibited practice defined, respectiveiy s.111.70 (3) (a)(b) or  of a complaint.

(c), Stats., may be filed by any party or by a representative-autho
rizedto file on behalf of a partyThe complaint shall be in writing o
onaform provided by the commission, or a facsimile of the-co
mission’sform, and shall include the signature or a facsimile
the signature of the party or representative filing the complai
At the time of filing, the filing fee established bye&RC 10.08 (1)

shall be submitted to the commission. A complaint is not fileﬁ
unlessit contains the required signature or signature facsemite

unlessand until thecomplaint and fee have been actually receiv

(5) ConciLiaTION. The commissiormay cause an fefit to
achinformal settlement of all or part of a complaint to be under
?ken by a commission designeeA conciliator so designated
hallattempt through mediation to assist the parties in reaehing
iformal agreement resolving some or all of the issues that might
therwiserequire a hearing. The pendency of conciliation shall
ot precludethe scheduling or conduct of a hearing if scheduling
é’é specifically requested by any party prior to the conclusion of
by the commission at its Madisorfioe during normal business conciliation. If the conciliator concludes that further conciliation
hoursspecified in SERC 10.061). The complaint shall be trans Effortsareuntikely to produce a settlement, the processing of the
mitted to the commission as set forth irERC 10.06 (1) If the caseshall proceed, including the scheduling dkearing, if appro
complaintis filed in paper form, a total of 3 copies of the eomP"1ate- ,

plaint shall be included, together with 1 additionapy for each ~ (6) NOTICEOFHEARING. (a) Whenand by whom issuedht the
namedrespondent. The fee may be transmitted to the commissecific request of a party or at the unsuccessful conclusion of
by physical delivery omail. As used in this chaptéparty” has conciliation, the commission or examiner staihedule a date

the same meaning as "party in interest.” andtime for the hearing and serve all parties named in the com
(2) ConTENTs. The complaint shall contain all of the follew plaint and their representatives with a notice of hearing.
ing: (b) Contents. The notice of hearing shall include aflthe fol

(a) The name, address, phone numbed afiliation, if any  1oWing:
of each complainant, and of any representative of a complainant. 1. A statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing,
Faxnumbers and e-mail addressball be included, if available. includingwhether the case is a class 2 or 3 proceeding as defined

(b) The name, address and phone number of each respondBr227.01 (3)a)to(c), Stats. All complaint cases shall be desig
andany other party named in titemplaint. Fax numbers andnateéd as class 3 proceedings, except that casewhich a
e-mailaddresses shall be included, if available. requestedremedy involves a penajtguch as deprivation of a

(c) A clear and concise statement of the facts constittiing "€SPOndentsights, immunities, privileges semedies granted or
allegedprohibited practice or practices, including the tiare affordedby the Municipal Employment Relations Act, shall be

; S designatedhs a class 2 proceeding. Unless the parties have agreed
Ellalcsg(fsscgtja[trs n%ie%fegiglﬂg\% ggtesn fi\/?c()jlaﬂaa\-/lsmns of s. otherwise thehearing shall be held not less than 10 nor more than

40 days after the complaint was filed or a hearing was requested.

(d) A statement of the remedy or remedies the complainantife nearing may be rescheduled in the manner prescribed in s.
requestinghe commission to order ERC12.04 (2) (e)

(3) Service. After the filing of a complaint, the commission 5 A siaement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under

shallserve a copy of the complaint on each respondent name Myl .
; ; g ch the hearing is to be held, and, in the cafse class 2 pro

the c_omplalnt. At the same time, _the commission shall serve eding.a referencéo the particular statutes and rules involved

parties named in the complaint with a notice that the scheduli ’ . ’

of a hearing shall be held in abeyance pending the results-of con 3 A short and plain statement of the matters asserted,-by ref

ciliation unless a partgpecifically requests otherwise. Servic€renceto the pleadings on file, or otherwise.

shall be by mail to the parties at théast known post-dite 4. A statement that each named respondent shall file an

addressexcept that service of a party located outside the state am$werto the complaint, specifying the names and addresfses

who has no known post-fiée address within \igconsin shall be thepersons to be served with a copy of the answer and the date by

in the manner provided in $11.07 (2) (a) Stats. which the answer is to be served on those persons.
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5. A statement that, to liamely, a motion to make the com (b) Disposition. The commission or examiner shall rule on all
plaint more definite and certain under s(if).shall be received by motions. Motions made during a hearing shall be ruled on either
the commission within 10 days after the earlier of the date tlaeiringthe hearing or when the entire record is considered. All rul
noticeof hearing was issued or the date the commission notifiggys on motions shall be in writing, or if madetlhé hearing, may
the parties that the commission has received a request under gatstated orally on the record.

(5) that the hearing be scheduled prior to the conclusion of concili (¢) Rulings and aders part of ecord. All motions and any

ation. relatedrulings or orders shall become part of the record.
6. A statement that fffimative defenses not raised by a timely (2) ParTicuLAR MOTIONS. (a) To intervene.Any persordesir
answerare waived. ing to intervene shall file anotion with the commission or

(7) MOTION TO MAKE MORE DEFINITE AND CERTAIN. If acom  examinerstating the reasons the person is claiming to have an
plaintis alleged to be so indefinite as to hinder a dartige prepa  interestin the proceeding. Intervention may be permitipdn
ration of its answer tdhe complaint, the party magy motion, theterms the commission or examiner finds appropriate.
requestthe commissiorr examiner to order the complainantto  (b) To make complaint merdefinite anaertain. A motion to
file a statement supplying specified information to maketne  makea complaint more definite arrtain shall comply with s.
plaint more def_inite and qertain. If the commission has notifiedRC 12.02 (7)
the parties that it has received a request under(Syfor the hear (c) For pre—hearing discovery Except as noted in subds.

ing to be scheduled prior to the conclusion of conciliation, thenay> hre—hearing discovery is not available in prohibited prac
motionto make the complaint more definite and certain shall be c'(’)r%plaint progeedings y P P

filed no later than 10 days after the date of the commission’ L .
notice. Otherwise, the motion shall be filed no later than 10 days, 1 'n @ny class 2 proceeding, each party shall have the right,

afterthe date the notice of hearing was issued. The commissiIP". {0 the date set for hearing, to take and preserve evidence as
or examiner may require a complainant to clarify its complaint {owdedln ch.804, Stats. On motion by a party or by the person

any time the commission or examiner finds it necessary a@™ Whom discovery is sought in any class 2 proceeding, and for
appropriateto do so good cause shown, the commissionexaminer may make any

History: CR 02-037cr Register Jun@006 No. 606efl. 7-1-06 CR 10-019  Orderin accordance with £04.0] Stats., which justice requires

am. (6) (b) 4-Register June 2010 No. 654&ff. 7-1-10. to protecta party or person from annoyance, embarrassment,
oppressionpr undue burden or expense.
ERC 12.03 Answer to complaint. (1) WHO SHALL FILE; 2. In any class 1 or class 3 proceeding, each party shall have

FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE. Each respon theright to take and preserve evidence with respect to a witness
dentnamed in the complaint shall file an answer to the complaiwho is any of the following:

with the commission on or before ttate designated in the notice  a. Beyond reach of the subpoena of the commisséaring

of hearing. The answer shall be in writing and shall bear the- sigagaminer.

ture or a facsimile of the signature of the party or representative ,, apout to go oubf the state, not intending to return in time
filing the answer The answer shall be transmittedhe commis ¢, ihe hearing. '

sion as set forth in ERC 10.06 (1) If the answer is filed in paper
form, a totalof 3 copies shall be provided to the commission.
Affirmative defenses not raised by a timely answer are waived'

(2) Service. Copies of the answer shall be served by the the h £ which the withei beris i .
respondenbn the complainant or other persons who are des gthOUS$ or which et‘k’]‘” ne‘.ss.la member IS In Session, pro
natedin thenotice of hearing as required to be served, on or befdid€d the witness waives the privilege.

the date designated in the notice of hearing, by a methddrtiet ~ (d) To correct transcript. A motion to correct transcrihall
in s.ERC 10.07 complywith s.ERC 18.08 (5)

(3) ConTENTs. The answer shall contain all of the following: () To reschedule hearingA motion to reschedule hearing
(a) A specific admission or denial of each allegation of th all set forth the reasons for the request, alternate dates for

complaintor part of an allegation, or a denial based on a statemrégﬁlcjgi?u“ngand the positions of all other parties regarding the
thatthe filing party is without knowledge about the allegation. q(f) T. dismiss.A motion to dismi hall state the basis for th
- ] ) ! 0 dismiss.A motion to dismiss shall state the basis for the
(b) A specific detailed statement of anfirafative defense. requesteddismissal. A motion to dismiss shalbt be granted
(4) AMENDMENT. The respondent mafior good cause shown peforean evidentiary hearing has been conducted except where
andon motion granted, amertide answer on the terms and withinpe pleadings, viewed in the light most favorable todbmplain
the period established by the commission or examiner ant, permit no interpretation of the facts alleged that would make
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. dismissalinappropriate.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

c. So sick, infirm or aged as to make it probable that the wit
esswill not be able to attend the hearing.

d. A member of the legislature, if any committee of the same

ERC 12.04 Motions. (1) GeENERALLY. (a) Presentation.
ata hearing may be stated orally on the record, and all motiQRsyrohibited practice complaint proceedirsgll be as set forth
shallbriefly state the orderuling, or action sought and shall staten, s ERC 18.08except that the rule reference iERC 18.08 (6)
the grounds for the motionAlternate relief may be requested.(h) shall be to SERC 12.04 (2) (c)
Any party may by motion request th#te commission or ° History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
examinertake any action which they are authorizeddoyto take. am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
Any statement opposing a motion shall be promptly fledshall
conformto thesame requirements as this paragraph provides forERC 12.06 Findings of fact, conclusions of law  and
motions. Written motions, and written statements opposing therorder. (1) I1ssUANCE. After the close of the evidence and the-sub
may be transmitted to the commission as set forth#RE 10.06 missionof closing aguments, or on granting a motion for -dis
(1). If the motion is filed in paper forna, total of 2 copies of the missalof a complaint, the commission or examiner shall issue
motion shall be included. The party filing a written motion owritten findings of fact, conclusions of law and order to plag
written statement opposing a motion shatlthe same time, serveties. Copies of decisions may be purchakgdhe public from the
acopy on each of the other parties or their representatives, axsetmission’sMadison ofice and may also bavailable on the
forthin s.ERC 10.07 commissionwebsite or in other commission publications.
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(2) ContenTs. The findings of fact and conclusions lafv ERC 12.09 Review of findings of fact, conclusions
shall be made regarding athaterial issues of fact and law pre of law and order issued by examiner . (1) RIGHT TO FILE
sentedon the record. The ordevhich shall state the determina PETITION, TIME TO FILE PETITION. Within 20 days from the date a
tion as to the rights of the parties, may dismiss or may sustain tdapy of the findings of fact, conclusions of law and order of an
complaintin whole or in part or require the respondent to ceasgaminerwas mailed to the last known address of the parties, any
anddesist from the prohibited practices found and &fitema-  party dissatisfied with the findings of fact, conclusions of law and
tive action that shall é&ctuate the policiesf the Municipal ordermay file a written petition with the commission asfeeth

EmploymentRelations Act. in s.ERC 10.06 (1)and shall, at the same time, serve copies of the
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 0. 7-1-06. petitionon the other parties as set forth iERC 10.07to review
o thefindings of fact, conclusions ¢tdw and order If the commis
ERC 12.07 Interlocutory findings ~ of fact, conclu - sjonis satisfied that a party has been prejudiced because of excep

sions of law and order . The commission magpfter the close tional delay in the receipt of a copy of any findings of fact, conclu

of the hearing and pending the final determination by it ofcany sjonsof law and orderit may extend the time another 20 days for

troversy,make and issue interlocutory findings of fact, conclujling the petition for review

sionsof law and order when doing so shafeefuate the policies 5 b 5posiTion. If a petition for commission review is timely

of the Municipal Employment Relations Act, which may bgjeq “the commission shall promptly establish a schedule for the

enforcedin the same manner as final orders. submissiorof written aguments by the parties beginning with the
History: CR 02-037ct. Register June 2006 No. 6Q&f. 7-1-06. partythat filed the petition for commission revieWhecommis

sion shall then reviewthe record and issue to the parties its own

findings of fact, conclusions of law and order in the mat@opies

Within 20 days from the date findings of fact, conclusions of la@f d€cisions may be purchased by the public fromcgremis
andorder are issued, they may be set aside, modified, changed!8p's Madisonoffice and may also be available on the commis
reversedby the commission or examiner if any mistake is discoy!on Website or in other commission publications.

eredin the decision or on grounds of newly discovered evidence!st": CR 02-037ct. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

providedthat no petition for review of an examirefindings, ERC 12.10 Petiton for rehearing. Any person

cc_mc_:lusmnsand order_ has been f!leq with the ‘commission. _Hggrieved)y a final order of the commission mayithin 20 days
within that 20 day period no order is issued setting aside, modijfterservice of the ordefile a written petition for rehearing which
ing, changing or reversing the findings of fact, conclusions of lagta|| specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup
andorder and no petition for review ah examines findings, porting authorities. Practice and procedure regarding the filing
conclusionsand order has been filed, then the examsBnd-  andprocessing of a petition foehearing in a prohibited practice
ings, conclusions and order shall become the commission’ complaintcase shall be as set forth IrERC 18.1.

operationof law under s111.07 (5) Stats. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0gf. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

ERC 12.08 Setting aside, modifying, changing or
reversing findings of fact, conclusions of law and order
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